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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ryan J Milley 
Oregon College of Oriental Medicine,  
Portland, OR, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS ABSTRACT  
• RCT; be consistent and use RCTs  
o E.g. line 11  
 
Methods  
• Why pre/post 2005?  
o Although described as a limitation, also provide insight in methods 
section  
• Acupressure was included?  
o Rationale for inclusion is needed  
 
RESULTS  
• Provide more info re: change in CONSORT/STRICTA index pre-
post,  
o Mean difference and CI not reported in results section  
• Only listed in tables  
 
Discussion section  
o Report your findings and/or data to support your statements  
• e.g. lines 11-20 could be enhanced if data were provided.  
• Likewise, examples could be provided to support statements such 
as lines 47-53.  
o There are other assessment of the acu literature with CONSORT 
& STRICTA  
• How do your findings compare to those?  
 
Conclusion section  
• Report your findings and/or data to support your statements  
o e.g. lines 38-43 have no data to provide context for the 
statements. 
 
Overall, this paper needs additional data/examples to support 
statements. As well, the findings from this study should be compared 
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to earlier/similar investigations, e.g. Hammerschlag et al 2011 and 
Prady et al 2008  

 

REVIEWER Dr Hugh MacPherson 
University of York  
UK 
 
I was one of the group that set up the STRICTA statement and lead 
author of the key publications. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a useful contribution to the field, with the worthy aspiration of 
encouraging better reporting of randomised controlled trials in the 
field.  
 
However there a number of elements to the manuscript that could do 
with improvement, in order that this important message is better 
received.  
 
First the labels “pre-CONSORT” and post-CONSORT”, which relate 
to the 1996-2004 and the 2005-2011 periods, do not tie in well with 
the dates of the CONSORT publications (1996, revised 2001 and 
revised again 2010). The cut-off for “pre-CONSORT” at the end of 
2004 does not tally well with CONSORT publication dates. I would 
question whether the labels “pre” and post “CONSORT are 
misleading. Perhaps “early” and “late CONSORT would be better 
understood?  
 
The same point is relevant for “pre” and “post” STRICTA, as 
STRICTA was published in 2001 and revised in 2010. The cut-off in 
the manuscript of 2004 and before or 2005 and after does not fit so 
well. Perhaps “early” and “late” STRICTA would be better 
understood?  
 
The Abstract lists 146 CONSORT rated trials, but only 90 were 
STRICTA rated. A simple explanation that 56 were non-needle or 
non-acupuncture trials is needed here to explain the difference.  
 
The Results in the Abstract focus on differences between pre and 
post CONSORT item reporting. Is it not more important to stress 
where the reporting is worst as it currently stands, as these data are 
the most relevant to the field. Changes over time can be considered 
as secondary results.  
 
In the Abstract it is not clear what the “absolute reporting rate” is, 
and the data related to this is not obvious from the main text. Where 
do the 5.8% to 54% come from? This is confusing. Do these 
percentages relate to individual CONSORT items or a sub-set of 
items?  
 
The sentence in the Abstract that starts “The acupuncture 
rationale…” relates to STRICTA items, yet the end of the sentence 
refers to CONSORT. This does not seem correct.  
 
Methods - Study Design.  
 
A “four year” period is mentioned, but the period from 2005 to 2011 
lasts seven years. This requires correction.  
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Methods - CONSORT and STRICTA statements.  
 
The original checklists were “transformed” into score sheets. How 
was this done, by whom, how was consensus achieved, what 
assessments of the checklist were conducted before 
implementation? Was equal weight given to each item and/or sub-
item? If so, how might this implicit weighting affect the overall result, 
when some items may be more important than others? And some 
items had more sub-items, which means that more weight is given to 
the item.  
 
Statistical analysis  
 
What are “binomial” confidence intervals, how different from simple 
confidence intervals?  
 
What is “TKM”, this acronym introduced here needs to be spelt out.  
 
Results  
 
The emphasis on first presenting the results on “differences” over 
time misses the more important message that levels of reporting for 
the period 2005 to 2011 for some items might be inadequate. It is 
suggested that the Results section (page 11) can first set out the 
current state of reporting. Then the secondary findings can feature 
changes over time.  
 
Discussion  
 
It is stated that “the number of participants at each stage of the trial 
was not explicitly reported”. What CONSORT item does this relate 
to? This is confusing, as the review covers many trials. Did no trial 
explicitly report this?  
 
There is much repetition in the Discussion, see especially page 15 
regarding reporting of practitioners.  
 
The Discussion is over long, and as a result, this reviewer found it 
difficult to see the main points. Maybe some judicious pruning and 
more in the way of sub-headings would also help.  
 
TO CONCLUDE: this paper contains worthwhile data on the state of 
reporting of Korean acupuncture trials, and the publication of this 
paper, subject to the improvements suggested above, would help 
the field improve the quality of reporting. 

 

REVIEWER Yutong Fei 
Beijing University of Chinese Medicine, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper could provide a general view of the acupuncture literature 
published in Korea, which is an important part of the whole 
acupuncture researches. I appreciate the work the authors had 
done. But I still have some concerns.  
1. Searching strategies seemed too simple. I'm afraid there might be 
literatures missed.  
2. Please give the shortened names of the authors who did 
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searching, data extraction, and especially assessments.  
3. In the paper METHODS-DATA EXTRACTION AND 
ASSESSMENTS: "Each item was assessed as „yes‟ or „no‟ based 
on whether it was reported in the study. If an item has more than 
one concept to be assessed, item reporting was considered 
complete when at least one concept was reported in a given trial". 
It's a great concern that this may introduce misclassification bias. 
Since CONSORT and STRICTA were not designed for quantitative 
assessment, they are only reporting recommendations; each item 
contains several parts of different but relevant information. All the 
information is important. If there was insufficient reporting on each of 
the sub-items, the whole item was insufficiently reported.  
4. Please make it more clear that why it is important to find out the 
Predictors of better reporting for the CONSORT and STRICTA 
statements.  
 
There are also some suggestions:  
1. It could do with a shorter background information introduction for 
CONSORT and STRICTA.  
2. It might be better if the results could be presented by figures or 
tables.  
3. Please complete the sentence "Non-needle acupuncture 
stimulation consisted of pharmacopuncture (i.e., the injection of 
hernal medicine on acupuncture points), bee venom acupuncture 
(i.e., the injection of diluted bee venom on acupuncture points), 
acupressure (by hand or device) or electrostimulation of 
acupuncture points. " in the RESULTS-Search results and 
characteristics of included RCTs. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Ryan J Milley  
Institution and Country Oregon College of Oriental Medicine,  
Portland, OR, USA  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 1: ABSTRACT)  
• RCT; be consistent and use RCTs  
o E.g. line 11  
Responses to the comments) Thank you for your comments. “RCTs” were used to be consistent.  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 2: Methods)  
• Why pre/post 2005?  
o Although described as a limitation, also provide insight in methods section  
Responses to the comments) Thank you for your comment. We revised the sentence to provide a 
brief insight about our rationale of the cutoff year, as follows:  
“… We set the cut-off year of 2005, because we expected at least four years would have been 
required for trial authors to be aware of and use the revised CONSORT statement and the first 
STRICTA guidelines both published in 2001…”  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 3: Methods)  
• Acupressure was included?  
o Rationale for inclusion is needed  
Responses to the comments) Thank you for the comment. We wrote the rationale for inclusion of a 
diverse types of acupuncture point stimulation in our review as follows:  
“…We included studies using acupuncture-like techniques that stimulate acupuncture points (i.e., 
acupuncture point injection or acupressure) when classified and reported as a type of acupuncture in 
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an RCT. We did so because there was a diverse range of variation for the method of acupuncture 
point stimulation that was classified as a subtype of acupuncture in Korea.6…”  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 4: Results)  
• Provide more info re: change in CONSORT/STRICTA index pre-post,  
o Mean difference and CI not reported in results section  
• Only listed in tables  
Responses to the comments) Thank you for your comments. The mean difference and CI are now 
reported for comparison in the results section.  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 5: Discussion)  
o Report your findings and/or data to support your statements  
• e.g. lines 11-20 could be enhanced if data were provided.  
• Likewise, examples could be provided to support statements such as lines 47-53.  
Response to the comments: Thank you for your comments. Although your comments were 
reasonable, another reviewer also gave us comments to maintain the discussion more concise and 
brief. We were worried that more description regarding the detailed study findings with data 
presentation may make the discussion less concise. Nevertheless, we added the item numbers of 
respective findings to enable readers easily refer to the Figure 1 or Appendices that contains detailed 
data.  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 7: Conclusion)  
• Report your findings and/or data to support your statements  
o e.g. lines 38-43 have no data to provide context for the statements.  
Responses to the comments) Thank you for your comments. With respect, we gently disagree with 
your comments. Generally, one or two brief and concise statements are presented in the conclusion 
section as a core summary of the study findings. We made the conclusion based on our study 
findings. We are afraid that any explanation with specific data may be a redundancy in the conclusion 
section. If you still think that more descriptions are needed in the conclusion, we would like to be 
happy to get further comments from you. Thank you.  
 
Reviewer(1) comment 6: Discussion)  
o There are other assessment of the acu literature with CONSORT & STRICTA  
• How do your findings compare to those?  
Reviewer(1) comment 8: Overall)  
Overall, this paper needs additional data/examples to support statements. As well, the findings from 
this study should be compared to earlier/similar investigations, e.g. Hammerschlag et al 2011 and 
Prady et al 2008  
Responses to the comments 6 and 8: Thank you for your important comments. We included the 
record of Hammerschlag 2011 in a reference list as your suggestion. The reference Prady et al.2008 
was already included in the initial version of manuscript. We mentioned two references (i.e., 
Hammerschlag 2011 and Prady 2008) and other citations as previous evidence that support our 
findings in the Discussion section. Although some readers may be interested in comparing the 
findings and the methods of ours with those in previous evidence in detail, we thought that a brief 
citation for previous literatures to support the incompleteness of reporting in our study will be enough 
for general readers. We would like to be happy to receive your further comments if you do not agree 
with our responses.  
 
Reviewer Name Dr Hugh MacPherson  
Institution and Country University of York UK  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 1) First the labels “pre-CONSORT” and post-CONSORT”, which relate to the 
1996-2004 and the 2005-2011 periods, do not tie in well with the dates of the CONSORT publications 
(1996, revised 2001 and revised again 2010). The cut-off for “pre-CONSORT” at the end of 2004 
does not tally well with CONSORT publication dates. I would question whether the labels “pre” and 
post “CONSORT are misleading. Perhaps “early” and “late CONSORT would be better understood? 
The same point is relevant for “pre” and “post” STRICTA, as STRICTA was published in 2001 and 
revised in 2010. The cut-off in the manuscript of 2004 and before or 2005 and after does not fit so 
well. Perhaps “early” and “late” STRICTA would be better understood?  
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Responses to the comments) Thank you very much for your helpful comments. We replaced the 
labels „pre‟ and „post‟ into „early‟ and „late‟ as your suggestion. All terms in the manuscript were 
revised, and the methods sections were also revised accordingly.  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 2) The Abstract lists 146 CONSORT rated trials, but only 90 were STRICTA 
rated. A simple explanation that 56 were non-needle or non-acupuncture trials is needed here to 
explain the difference.  
Response to the comments) Thank you for your comments. We revised the result section of the 
abstract as follows:  
“… We identified 146 eligible RCTs and analysed them using the CONSORT statement for RCTs of 
both needling and non-needling acupuncture and the STRICTA guidelines for 90 trials of needling 
acupuncture… “  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 3) The Results in the Abstract focus on differences between pre and post 
CONSORT item reporting. Is it not more important to stress where the reporting is worst as it currently 
stands, as these data are the most relevant to the field. Changes over time can be considered as 
secondary results.  
Response to the comments) Thank you for your important comments. We revised the results section 
both in the abstract and the main manuscript based on your comments. We presented the proportion 
of RCTs with the complete reporting.  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 4) In the Abstract it is not clear what the “absolute reporting rate” is, and the 
data related to this is not obvious from the main text. Where do the 5.8% to 54% come from? This is 
confusing. Do these percentages relate to individual CONSORT items or a sub-set of items?  
Response to the comments) Thank you for your comments. The term “absolute reporting rate” was 
meant to represent the current status of reporting rate (i.e., reporting rate in RCTs published since 
2005). We admit the term may make readers confused, so we removed the term in the abstract. “5.8 
to 54%” came from the range from the reporting rates of items #9 (allocation concealment) to those of 
item #8 (random sequence generation). We replaced the confusing sentences into the straightforward 
description of the weak reporting rates of individual CONSORT and STRICTA items.  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 5) The sentence in the Abstract that starts “The acupuncture rationale…” 
relates to STRICTA items, yet the end of the sentence refers to CONSORT. This does not seem 
correct.  
Response to the comments) Thank you for your comment. We revised the results section of the 
Abstract to highlight the current weakness of reporting in Korean RCTs, and the sentence you pointed 
out was removed.  
 
Methods - Study Design.  
Reviewer(2) comment 6) A “four year” period is mentioned, but the period from 2005 to 2011 lasts 
seven years. This requires correction.  
Response to the comment) Thank you for the comment. “The four-year period spanning” was meant 
to represent the minimum required period for uptaking the CONSORT/STRICTA statements by the 
authors. We revised the sentence in the method sections as follows:  
“…. We set the cut-off year of 2005, because we expected at least four years would have been 
required for trial authors to be aware of and use the revised CONSORT statement and the first 
STRICTA guidelines both published in 2001….”  
 
Methods - CONSORT and STRICTA statements.  
Reviewer(2) comment 7) The original checklists were “transformed” into score sheets. How was this 
done, by whom, how was consensus achieved, what assessments of the checklist were conducted 
before implementation? Was equal weight given to each item and/or sub-item? If so, how might this 
implicit weighting affect the overall result, when some items may be more important than others? And 
some items had more sub-items, which means that more weight is given to the item.  
Responses to the comment: Thank you for your comments. The checklists as both data extraction 
and assessment tools were based on those listed in the website of the CONSORT and the STRICTA 
statement. We modified the item #4 (description of intervention) and the item #11 (blinding of 
participants, intervention providers and outcome assessors) for this study; otherwise, the rest of items 
were unchanged. Equal weights were used for each items, although some items had multiple sub-
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items. In such cases, we rated the item as “reported” when there was at least one complete reporting 
of several sub-items in a RCT. We already described this method in the methods section. We also 
provided initials of two authors (KHK and JWK) who were responsible for the development of the data 
extraction/assessment sheet for this study.  
 
Statistical analysis  
Reviewer(2) comment 8) What are “binomial” confidence intervals, how different from simple 
confidence intervals?  
Response to the comment: Thank you for the comment. We reported the “binomial” confidence 
intervals because we compared the difference of the proportion of trials that completely reported the 
given item between RCTs published in “early” and “late” period. The items were rated as “yes” or “no” 
in a group of independent RCTs, so proportions of completely reported RCTs in a given item met the 
assumption of binomial distribution.  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 9) What is “TKM”, this acronym introduced here needs to be spelt out.  
Response to the comment: Thank you for the comment. The sentence with the acronym “TKM” was 
removed during the major revision.  
 
Results  
Reviewer(2) comment 10) The emphasis on first presenting the results on “differences” over time 
misses the more important message that levels of reporting for the period 2005 to 2011 for some 
items might be inadequate. It is suggested that the Results section (page 11) can first set out the 
current state of reporting. Then the secondary findings can feature changes over time.  
Response to the comments: Thank you for your valuable comments. We rearranged the sentences to 
emphasize the results on the current state of reporting, rather than highlighting the “differences” of 
reporting rates over time. The current status of reporting in RCTs published in late period was 
described first, and the differences second in the Results sections.  
 
Discussion  
Reviewer(2) comment 11) It is stated that “the number of participants at each stage of the trial was 
not explicitly reported”. What CONSORT item does this relate to? This is confusing, as the review 
covers many trials. Did no trial explicitly report this?  
Responses to the comments: Thank you for the comment. The sentence relates to the item #13 of the 
CONSORT statement. The description of the item was revised as “flow of participants through each 
stage of trials”. Please see the highlighted sentence in the first paragraph of the Discussion section.  
 
Reviewer(2) comment 12) There is much repetition in the Discussion, see especially page 15 
regarding reporting of practitioners.  
Reviewer(2) comment 13) The Discussion is over long, and as a result, this reviewer found it difficult 
to see the main points. Maybe some judicious pruning and more in the way of sub-headings would 
also help.  
Response to the comments 12, 13: Thank you for your comments. We removed the duplication and 
refined the discussion and conclusion to be concise. (word counts from 1,649 to 1,142)  
 
 
Reviewer Name Yutong Fei  
Institution and Country Beijing University of Chinese Medicine, China  
 
Reviewer(3) comment 1) Searching strategies seemed too simple. I'm afraid there might be literatures 
missed.  
Response to the comment: Thank you for the comment. There was a mistake that the wrong version 
of the Table 1 was in the manuscript. The search term and the retrieved studies are the same as our 
previous study published elsewhere (reference 11 in this revised manuscript). Thus, we corrected the 
table 1. Apart from this, we admit that there is a risk of excluding some trials that might be relevant to 
our analysis. Nevertheless, we used the simple search strategies, because only simple Boolean 
searches were available in most Korean electronic databases at the time of the search process. So, 
the complex search strategies to optimize the search results were not feasible in the Korean 
databases. The risk of missed literatures was already mentioned in the „limitation‟ section of the 
manuscript. If you still think that more description regarding the simple search strategies are needed 
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in the manuscript, we would like to get further comments from you.  
 
Reviewer(3) comment 2) Please give the shortened names of the authors who did searching, data 
extraction, and especially assessments.  
Response to the comment: Thank you for the comment. We provided the initials of two authors (KHK, 
JWK) that were responsible for the each process of trial in the „Methods‟ section.  
 
Reviewer(3) comment 3) In the paper METHODS-DATA EXTRACTION AND ASSESSMENTS: "Each 
item was assessed as „yes‟ or „no‟ based on whether it was reported in the study. If an item has more 
than one concept to be assessed, item reporting was considered complete when at least one concept 
was reported in a given trial". It's a great concern that this may introduce misclassification bias. Since 
CONSORT and STRICTA were not designed for quantitative assessment, they are only reporting 
recommendations; each item contains several parts of different but relevant information. All the 
information is important. If there was insufficient reporting on each of the sub-items, the whole item 
was insufficiently reported.  
Response to the comments: Thank you for your important comments. Our intention was to avoid the 
modification of the original CONSORT/STRICTA checklists and maintain consistency with them. 
Nevertheless, we admit that the assessment of our study may introduce the overestimation of 
reporting rates in items with multiple sub-items. We already acknowledged this weakness in the 
limitation section; however, we would like to add a sentence to highlight the limitation as follows:  
“…Consequently, our assessment may have reported inflated scores and findings should be 
considered as results under the best-case scenario….”  
 
Reviewer(3) comment 4) Please make it more clear that why it is important to find out the Predictors 
of better reporting for the CONSORT and STRICTA statements.  
Response to the comment: Thank you for the comment. With your comments, authors discussed 
whether the report of regression would be important for this study. We agreed with the comment of 
the reviewer #2 and the editorials that the most important findings in this study is the current 
weaknesses of reporting based on the CONSORT and the STRICTA items in Korean RCTs of 
acupuncture. To make the manuscript concise and more straightforward, we decided not to conduct 
and present the regression analyses. Regression analyses were removed in the “statistical analyses” 
and “results” sections.  
 
There are also some suggestions:  
Reviewer(3) suggestion 5) It could do with a shorter background information introduction for 
CONSORT and STRICTA.  
Response to the comments: Thank you for your suggestions. We shortened the background section 
to be concise. Thank you.  
 
Reviewer(3) suggestion 6). It might be better if the results could be presented by figures or tables.  
Response to the comments: Thank you for your comments. As your suggestions, we added two 
figures of horizontal bar that present the reporting rate of items in early and late period RCTs. Table 4 
and 5 were moved to the Appendix 1 and 2, to avoid duplicated reports with the figures.  
 
Reviewer(3) suggestion 7) Please complete the sentence "Non-needle acupuncture stimulation 
consisted of pharmacopuncture (i.e., the injection of hernal medicine on acupuncture points), bee 
venom acupuncture (i.e., the injection of diluted bee venom on acupuncture points), acupressure (by 
hand or device) or electrostimulation of acupuncture points. " in the RESULTS-Search results and 
characteristics of included RCTs.  
Response to the comments: Thank you for the comments. The sentence was revised as follows:  
“…Types of non-needle acupuncture point stimulation were pharmacopuncture (i.e., the injection of 
herbal medicine on acupuncture points); bee venom acupuncture (i.e., the injection of diluted bee 
venom on acupuncture points); acupressure (by hand or device) or electrostimulation of acupuncture 
points…”  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hugh MacPherson 
University of York,  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS One correction is needed. On Page 31 the authors state, “Two 
authors (K.H.K. and J.W.K.) converted the CONSORT statement 
and the STRICTA guidelines into 22 and 11 checklist items for data 
extraction and assessment, respectively.” I think the 11 should be 
15. This is correctly stated on Page 33, “We calculated the 
CONSORT and the STRICTA index scores to summarise the overall 
completeness of reporting in one item by summing the scores of 22 
items of the CONSORT checklist and 15 items of the STRICTA.” 

 

REVIEWER Yutong Fei 
Beijing University of Chinese Medicine, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Page 6. Type of interventions and comparisons. “Studies testing 
moxibustion as a primary intervention were excluded. ” It is difficult 
to judge whether moxibustion was a primary intervention or not 
when combined therapies were used, eg. acupuncture combined 
with moxibustion, etc. Please define. Thank you!  
2. Page 7, Data extraction- “convert STRICTA guidelines into 11 
checklist items for data extraction and assessment. But according to 
Appendix 2 and page 9, first paragraph, last sentence, it should be 
15 items. Please explain.  
3. Although the authors addressed in their discussion that "we 
assumed that local authors would require at least four years to 
implement the CONSORT and STRICTA recommendations into the 
design and writing of a trial, no concrete evidence justifies our 
assumption". This remains, to me, a little arbitrary. Since the authors 
aimed to compare early and late period of reporting quality in a 
statistical way, please make sure there is not a better statistical 
solution for the setting of a proper cutting point.  
4. Since the authors addressed "Second, we considered the partial 
reporting of CONSORT and STRICTA items that had multiple sub-
items as complete despite the fact that the recent Cochrane review 
considered only full descriptions of the required content for a given 
item as complete. Consequently, our assessment may have 
reported inflated scores and our findings should be considered as 
results under the best-case scenario. " So, I am wondering what will 
be the results of "the worst-case scenario" .   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Hugh MacPherson`  

Institution and Country University of York, UK  

 

Reviewer(1) comments 1) One correction is needed. On Page 31 the authors state, “Two authors 

(K.H.K. and J.W.K.) converted the CONSORT statement and the STRICTA guidelines into 22 and 11 

checklist items for data extraction and assessment, respectively.” I think the 11 should be 15. This is 

correctly stated on Page 33, “We calculated the CONSORT and the STRICTA index scores to 
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summarise the overall completeness of reporting in one item by summing the scores of 22 items of 

the CONSORT checklist and 15 items of the STRICTA.”  

Response to reviewer(1) comments 1) Thank you for your comments. The number was corrected and 

highlighted as you pointed out.  

“…Two authors (K.H.K. and J.W.K.) converted the CONSORT statement and the STRICTA guidelines 

into 22 and 15 checklist items for data extraction and assessment, respectively…”  

 

 

Reviewer Name Yutong Fei  

Institution and Country Beijing University of Chinese Medicine, China  

 

Reviewer(2) comments 1) Page 6. Type of interventions and comparisons. “Studies testing 

moxibustion as a primary intervention were excluded. ” It is difficult to judge whether moxibustion was 

a primary intervention or not when combined therapies were used, eg. acupuncture combined with 

moxibustion, etc. Please define. Thank you!  

Response to reviewer(2) comments 1) Thank you for your comments. We agree that the description 

was a bit unclear with regard to the cases you commented. In case of studies that combined 

acupuncture with moxibustion, they were included because they still had characteristics of 

acupuncture studies to be analysed in our review. An additional sentence was added and highlighted 

just before the commented sentence.  

 

“…Studies that combined acupuncture with moxibustion were eligible when they used moxibustion as 

one of co-interventions of acupuncture. Studies testing moxibustion as a primary intervention were 

excluded. Any type of control group interventions was eligible…”  

 

Reviewer(2) comments 2) Page 7, Data extraction- “convert STRICTA guidelines into 11 checklist 

items for data extraction and assessment. But according to Appendix 2 and page 9, first paragraph, 

last sentence, it should be 15 items. Please explain.  

Response to reviewer(2) comments 2) Thank you for your comments. The number was corrected and 

highlighted as you pointed out.  

“…Two authors (K.H.K. and J.W.K.) converted the CONSORT statement and the STRICTA guidelines 

into 22 and 15 checklist items for data extraction and assessment, respectively…”  

 

 

Reviewer(2) comments 3). Although the authors addressed in their discussion that "we assumed that 

local authors would require at least four years to implement the CONSORT and STRICTA 

recommendations into the design and writing of a trial, no concrete evidence justifies our assumption". 

This remains, to me, a little arbitrary. Since the authors aimed to compare early and late period of 

reporting quality in a statistical way, please make sure there is not a better statistical solution for the 

setting of a proper cutting point.  

Response to reviewer(2) comments 3) Thank you for your comments. In the just previous sentence, 

we tried to reflect the difficulties and the limitations of the setting the cut-off year of analyses without 

the agreed standard criteria as follows.  

 

“First, the cut-off year of the CONSORT and STRICTA analysis was arbitrarily defined because there 

are no standard criteria regarding a sufficient period for disseminating and implementing the 

CONSORT and STRICTA recommendations. Although we assumed that local authors would require 

at least four years to implement the CONSORT and STRICTA recommendations into the design and 

writing of a trial, no concrete evidence justifies our assumption.”  

 

Although additional description regarding lack of statistical solution of setting a proper cut-off year 

may be helpful for reinforcing our description, we are somewhat afraid that the sentence might be a 
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duplicate of the previous sentence. With respect, we think those sentences (especially the phrase “no 

standard criteria”) are still able to present the difficulties of finding a better statistical solution for the 

most appropriate cut-off year. So we would like to remain the sentence as it is.  

 

Reviewer(2) comments 4) Since the authors addressed "Second, we considered the partial reporting 

of CONSORT and STRICTA items that had multiple sub-items as complete despite the fact that the 

recent Cochrane review considered only full descriptions of the required content for a given item as 

complete. Consequently, our assessment may have reported inflated scores and our findings should 

be considered as results under the best-case scenario. " So, I am wondering what will be the results 

of "the worst-case scenario" .  

Response to reviewer(2) comments 4) Thank you for your comments. In case of the worst-case 

scenario, some of items with higher rates of completeness will surely show less satisfactory status of 

reporting quality. This is really the limitation of our study. We did not analyze the data separately with 

“the worst-case scenario” because of the time-constraints and lack of further resources. We think, 

however, our review shows that the substantial number of CONSORT/STRICTA items had 

unsatisfactory completeness of reporting even under the best-case scenario. We will keep your 

comments in mind when conducting future reviews. Thank you for your comments, again. 
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